
AGENDA FOR

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Contact: Chloe McCann
Direct Line: 0161 253 5130
E-mail: C.McCann@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Health Scrutiny Committee

Councillors: C Cummins, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, 
K Hussain, O Kersh, C Morris, L Smith, S Smith (Chair), 
C Tegolo, R Walker and S Walmsley

Dear Member/Colleague

Health Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 15 January 2020

Place: Meeting Rooms A&B

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes: A pre-meeting for Elected members, will be held 
at 6.45pm in Meeting Rooms A&B



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Health Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters for which this Committee is responsible.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes of the meeting held on 07th November 2019 are attached.

5  DEATHS AND BURIALS IN THE BOROUGH  

Ms Kearsley, HM Senior Coroner, Manchester North, Mark Dalzell and Jon 
Hobday, Consultant in Public Health will provide a verbal update at the 
meeting.

6  UPDATE ON DEVELOPMENT OF THE OCO  (Pages 7 - 20)

Warren Heppolette, Executive Lead, Strategy and System Development 
and Nicky O’Connor, Chief Operating Officer, Health and Social Care 
Partnership will provide an update at the meeting. Covering report and 
presentation attached.

7  URGENT CARE REVIEW (FOR INFORMATION)  (Pages 21 - 32)

Nicky Parker, Programme Manager, Urgent Care Review will update at the 
meeting. Presentation attached.
 

8  INTERMEDIATE TIER REVIEW (FOR INFORMATION)  (Pages 33 - 50)

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director, Communities and Wellbeing will 
report at the meeting. Presentation attached.

9  LEARNING DISABILITY RESPITE REVIEW (FOR INFORMATION)  

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing will 
provide a verbal update at the meeting.

10  UPDATE ON THE NOTICE OF MOTION – TACKLING OBESITY (FOR 
INFORMATION)  (Pages 51 - 54)

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health, will provide an update at the 



meeting. Covering report attached.

11  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency. 

12  *FOR INFORMATION WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (Pages 55 - 62)



This page is intentionally left blank



27

HSC.2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

       There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

HSC.3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HSC.4 MINUTES

Clarification around the number of health visitors was provided following the 
last meeting. It was confirmed that there are three Health Visitors for 
Complex Needs but there are more that provide universal work across the 
Borough. 

It was agreed:

Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 07 November 2019

Present: Councillor S Smith (in the Chair)
Councillors, K Hussain, C Morris, R Walker, S Walmsley, C 
Tegolo, O Kersh and J Grimshaw.

Also in 
attendance: Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director Communities and 

Wellbeing
Karen Whitehead, Strategic Lead, Bury Council 
Jemma Billing, Bury Clinical Commissioning Group
Nicola Grey, Healthy Young Minds Operations Manager
Freya Kirk, Healthy Young Minds
Councillor A Simpson, Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing, Bury Council
Dr Jeffrey Schryer, Bury CCG Chair
Nicky O’Connor, Chief Operation Officer Health and Social 
Care Partnership
Nicky Parker, Programme Manager 
Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health, Bury Council
Marcus Connor, Corporate Policy Manager, Bury Council
Chloe McCann, Democratic Services, Bury Council

Public Attendance: There were no members of the public present at the 
meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence:

Councillors S Haroon, L Smith and C Cummins

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



28

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2019 be approved 
as a correct record.

HSC.5 CHILDREN'S MENTAL HEALTH UPDATE

Karen Whitehead, Strategic Lead Inclusion & Partnerships, Jemma Billing, 
Bury Childrens Clinical Commissioning Lead  and Nicola Gray, Health Young 
Minds Operational  Manager submitted a report for information  updating on 
children and young people’s mental health services in Bury. It was reported 
that a single point of access is established that can direct young people to 
the best services to support their needs. There has been an upward trend 
in referrals to Healthy Young Minds  over the last seven years and therefore 
it has been acknowledged that waiting times must be managed well to 
ensure needs are met. Currently Healthy Young Minds offer four types of 
assessment and they are determined by risk or clinical need; Emergency 
(within 24 hours), Urgent (within 7 days), Priority (within 14 days) and 
Routine (within 12 weeks). The majority of young people’s needs are met 
within 4-6 sessions however, it is acknowledged some individuals may 
require much longer interventions and should this occur evidenced 
interventions would continue. 

It was discussed that around 25% of cases are re-referrals and themes for 
access to the service include exam stress, social media pressures, cyber 
bullying and loss. The importance of increasing accessibility across many 
faith groups, ethnicities, religions, LGBTQ+ was raised. There were 
discussions around the invaluable support that Bury third sector and other 
voluntary and charity based groups provide to support young people wo 
may not meet the threshold for  Healthy Young Minds but are signposted to 
the right service for support.. 

The report concluded that Bury is consistently meeting all key performance 
indicators however this data does not adequately represent the young 
persons and their family’s experience. Therefore, to support transition 
services further investment will be provided so young people have well 
managed transition pathways. It was reported that the success of a unified 
approach will remain a key priority for the success of this service and to 
stop young people reaching crisis. It was reported that Bury perform 3rd 
nationally due to a collaborative approach to service delivery. 

It was agreed:

1. That the report be noted. 

2. A further update be provided in the next municipal year. This update will 
include information in respect of key performance indicators and 
national benchmarks.

HSC.6 RESIDENTIAL CARE TOP-UP FEES  

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing and 
Councillor A Simpson, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing submitted 

Document Pack Page 2



29

an update report on residential care top-up fees established as part of the 
Care Act 2014. At the conception of the charges a public consultation was 
held along with a helpline to engage with those directly affected to ensure 
as many people as possible are aware of the charges.

The report set out the main focus for change related to Residential Care 
Home top-up fees and the introduction of a Day Care attendance charge. 
There are currently 108 top-up arrangements across 22 care homes, 
representing approximately 15% of the total value of residents. The value 
of fees range from £5-£496.95 per week with an average of £85.17 per 
week. There are currently five people in arrears with their third party top-
up invoice payments however these people have been supported and 
received a financial assessment to organise payment plans. Since the 
introduction of the scheme six people have declared charges as a reason 
for stopping their care service. From the six that have cancelled all have 
and will receive welfare checks to ensure that the individual is receiving the 
correct support.

Julie Gonda and Councillor Simpson discussed the importance of family 
preference when choosing a care home. The committee were informed that 
top-up fees are only applicable when families opts for one that charges 
additional fees. This is a choice as the Council always has vacancies at the 
Local Authority rate. Should a family decide to opt for a care home that 
charges a top-up staff will explain the fees they will be liable for. Bury 
Council own 723 beds and care homes are distributed amongst each 
township to ensure a care home close to their social networks can be 
established however staff also provide information on care homes on bus 
routes or within close proximity to public transport to support social 
interaction with loved ones.

Members of the committee raised questions about why five care homes 
have still not engaged with the Council regarding top-up fees and it was 
concluded that in these circumstances negotiations lie directly between the 
care home and the family regarding fees.

       It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

HSC.7 URGENT CARE

Nicky Parker, Programme Manager, Urgent Care Review and Dr Jeffrey 
Schryer, Bury CCG Chair provided a verbal update on urgent care which is 
an important service for the most vulnerable people in the Borough. 
Challenges encountered are an increasing workload and managing patients 
and services to fit the needs of the population. So far the services that have 
been redesigned are extended working hours for GP’s, GP Quality Scheme, 
expansion of the Green Car Scheme and development of a local integrated 
service.

It was acknowledged that all these services are correct for meeting the 
needs of residents however, Bury residents are not navigating through 

Document Pack Page 3



30

service integration of the above initi
[...]
mportance of having an 
urgent care service that will support and grow to meet the needs of the 
growing population and anticipated population from new houses.

It was agreed:

1. That the update be noted.  

2. A further update will be considered at the next meeting scheduled to 
take place on the 15th January 2020.

3. Members also agreed that the Urgent Care Review will be considered at 
further appropriate meetings within the council.

HSC.8      HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE REFORM

Document Pack Page 4



31

Nicky O’Connor, Director of Transformation and Dr Jeffery Schryer, Bury 
CCG Chair provided members with a verbal update regarding health and 
social care reform. 

It was reported that the purpose of the reform is to bring together services 
by looking at an organisational development programme to develop 
people’s skills and help with organisational cultural differences. Discussions 
took place regarding the importance of exercise for individual’s mental and 
physical health and wellbeing. Members discussed the importance of 
working with representatives from the Planning and Licensing Departments 
in respect of the numbers of takeaways and premises selling alcohol across 
the Borough.  

It was agreed:

1. That the update be noted. 

2. An update provided at the next meeting in relation to the notice of 
motion –Tackling Obesity agreed at the September 2018 meeting of full 
Council.

3. The Minimum Unit briefing discussed at the most recent meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board be circulated to all members of the 
Committee.

HSC.9 SCHOOL MEALS

An elected member raised concerns about food portion sizes in Primary 
Schools.

It was agreed:

1. The Senior Democratic Services Officer would provide a response and 
circulate to all committee members.

(Note: This item, which did not appear on the agenda for the meeting, was 
allowed by the Chair to be considered as a matter of urgency, to enable the 
Committee to look into this update prior to the next meeting).

HSC.9 WORK PROGRAMME

DIGITAL AUTOPSY AND MRI SCANNING

A committee member raised concern around a previous request for local 
residents having access to the option of a Digital autopsy. The importance 
of this was discussed due to the multitude of faiths in the Borough that do 
not wish to have invasive autopsies. There has also been a Council motion 
passed in relation to this so an update should be sought.

It was agreed:

Document Pack Page 5



32

1. It was acknowledged this is a matter the Board could consider. The 
Coroner will be invited to a subsequent meeting of the Committee.  

Councillor S Smith 
In the Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 9.10pm)

Document Pack Page 6



1

REPORT TO : HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE REPORT

DATE: 11/12/19

SUBJECT: Formation of the Bury One Commissioning 
Organisation update

REPORT FROM: Nicky O’Connor

TYPE OF DECISION: To note the contents of the presentation.

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: For publication.

SUMMARY:

The attached presentation describes the local and Greater Manchester 
context for the creation of the Bury One Commissioning Organisation, 
including the risks ‘burning platform’ issues that Bury is currently facing, and 
the conditions that will support a new way of working to improve health and 
care for the people of Bury.

1.0 SUMMARY
The Bury OCO has been forming since April of 2019.  A staff consultation 
process has been underway between October and December 2019 on the 
structure of the OCO and proposed Corporate Core.  Both departments will sit 
across the council and the CCG and have employees from both organisations.  

An organisational development programme is in place to support staff, and 
enable better outcomes based, commissioning decisions to support health and 
care across Bury. The presentation describes the local context for the creation 
of the OCO, the current risks both organisations are facing and how the OCO 
might address these, and the det
[...]
P
ack P

age 48



burylco.org.uk @burylco17

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

TITLE: Update from obesity actions agreed at council

DATE OF MEETING: Health Scrutiny Committee 

REPORT FROM: Lesley Jones – Director of Public Health

CONTACT OFFICER:
Jon Hobday – Consultant in Public Health – 
(j.hobday@bury.gov.uk) 

1.      PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

The purpose of this paper is to provide an update on the progress on agreed actions to 
address obesity locally following a motion which was passed by Council in September 
2018.  

2.      INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

It was highlighted in Council in September 2018 that in Bury 64.3% of the adult 
population are living with excess weight. High levels of excess weight are also prevalent 
amongst the children of Bury with 24% of Bury reception children are overweight or obese 
and 36.2% of year 6 children. These worrying trends are increasing and the prevalence of 
overweight children is correlated to areas of higher deprivation

 
It was acknowledged that obesity is a complex issue and requires a multifaceted 
approach. One element of the approach is working together to limit the over proliferation 
of hot food takeaways but other action must also be considered. Between 2010 and 2018 
Bury saw a significant increase in the numbers of fast food outlets, rising from 90 to 215 
with a greater concentration in more deprived areas.

 
Whilst acknowledging the work already done by the Public Health Team and Planners 
within the authority, it was highlighted that Bury must consider the development of policies 
and planning guidance to be included within the Bury Local Plan and Greater Manchester 
Spatial Framework:

As a result of these discussions

The Council resolved:
 

1. To include within the emerging Bury Local Plan a 400m restriction zone for new hot 
food takeaways surrounding secondary schools – limiting children's access to unhealthy 
food and recommend this measure be included 
[...]
onda to lead with other officers

6.0 CONCLUSION

A well thought out and effective Work Programme, focused on outcomes will strengthen the role of Health Scrutiny within the Council and more widely with partners and 
stakeholders.

Officer Contact Details: Julie Gallagher
Julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 59

mailto:Julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk


6

Item Officer Date

September 
Adults Complaints Report Marcus Connor 19.9.2019
Persona Update Kat Sowden 19.9.2019
Abuse Allegations in Care Homes Julie Gonda/Adrian 

Cook
19.9.2019

Health Visitors Lesley Jones 19.9.2019

Health and Social Care reform
 OCO
 LCA

Heather 
Moore/Geoff Little

19.9.2019 Standing agenda item – briefing note only – 
officer need not attend

November
Residential Care Top Up Fees Julie Gonda/Adrian 

Cook
7.11.2019

Urgent Care Review Nicky parker 7.11.2019
Mental Health Update (including 
information in respect of waiting times/in 
particular for HYM)

Karen Whitehead 7.11.2019

Health and Social Care reform
 OCO
 LCA

Standing agenda item – briefing note only – 
officer need not attend

January
Update from the Coroner
Update on the notice of motion – Tackling 
Obesity (For Information)

Lesley Jones 15.1.2020 Update

Health and Social Care reform
 OCO Development

Nicky 
O’Connor/Warren 
Heppolette

15.1.2020 Presentation

Urgent Care Review Nicky Parker 15.1.2020

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 60



7

Intermediate Tier Review Julie Gonda 15.1.2020
Learning Disability Respite Review Julie Gonda 15.1.2020
March 
Update from the CCG in respect of the 
Pennine Care Foundation Trust

Margaret O’Dwyer 3.3.2020

Neuro Rehabilitation Update Catherine Tickle 3.3.2020
Carers Update Julie Gonda 3.3.2020
Learning Disabilities, scale and scope of 
services provided

Julie Gonda/Tracy 
Minshull/Margaret 
O’Dwyer

3.3.2020

Delayed Discharge - Update from Pennine 
Acute re: winter pressures

Julie Gonda/Adrian 
Cook/Steve Taylor

3.3.2020

Health and Social Care reform
 OCO
 LCA

Heather 
Moore/Geoff Little/ 
Nicky O’Connor

3.3.2020 Standing agenda item – briefing note only – 
officer need not attend

April
Children’s Mental Health Update Karen Whitehead/ 

Jemma Billing and 
Nicola Gray

28.04.2020 Requested at November 19 Meeting.

GP Extended Hours and Access to Primary 
Care – GP Contract Changes

Martin Clayton/Amy 
Lepiorz

28.4.2020

Healthwatch Update Barbara Barlow
TBC
Improving Specialist Care Programme Margaret O’Dwyer ???

North East Sector Clinical Transformation 
Update

On hold 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Update on development of the OCO
	DEVELOPMENT OF THE BURY ONE COMMISSIONING ORGANISATION

	7 Urgent Care Review (For Information)
	8 Intermediate Tier Review (For Information)
	10 Update on the notice of motion – Tackling Obesity (For Information)
	12 *FOR INFORMATION WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


227

Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 15 January 2020

Present: Councillor S Smith (in the Chair)
Councillors J Grimshaw, S Haroon, K Hussain, O Kersh, 
C Morris, L Smith, C Tegolo, R Walker and S Walmsley

Also in attendance:
Ms Kearsley – HM Coroner, Manchester North
Mark Dalzell – Supporting  HM Coroner
Catherine McKenna –  Supporting  HM Coroner
Jon Hobday – Consultant in Public Health, Bury Council
Warren Heppolette – Executive Lead, Strategy and 
System Development
Nicky O’Connor – Chief Operating Officer, Heath and 
Social Care Partnership
Dr Jeffrey Schryer, Bury CCG Chair
Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director Communities 
and Wellbeing
Neil Long, Assistant Director, Bury Council 
Nicky Parker, Programme Manager 
Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health, Bury Council
Marcus Connor, Corporate Policy Manager, Bury Council
Adrian Crook, Assistant Director, Bury Council

Public Attendance: Two members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor C Cummins

HSC.304 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

HSC.305 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HSC.306 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 07 November 2020 be approved as a correct 
record.

Point HSC 5 – it was agreed that the report on performance indicators be brought 
in the next municipal year.

Point HSC 9 – was to be covered on the agenda.

HSC.307 DEATHS AND BURIALS IN THE BOROUGH 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 15 January 2020

228

Ms Kearsley, HM Senior Coroner, Manchester North, Mark Dalzell and Jon Hobday 
Consultant in Public Health provided a presentation on non-invasive post 
mortems.  

Ms Kearsley stated that Manchester had led the way in this area.  This service can 
be offered but at a cost of £500 and are not suitable in all cases.  It was also 
noted that there are a limited number of scanners available and these required 
specialist radiographers and radiologists, which are limited in number.  

Members of the committee raised questions on literature available to families on 
non-invasive post mortems, and it was confirmed that there is limited information 
available due to changing situation with regards the availability of the service.

It was also stated that costs of storage of the deceased while waiting for a non-
invasive post mortem to be carried out are not passed on to the families but met 
by the coroner.

Members of the committee raised questions about the availability and suitability 
of the service and it was confirmed that although there were around 2,300 
requests for non-invasive post mortems each year, around 1,400-1,500 were still 
subject to a regular post mortem.  Even if non-invasive post mortems were used, 
the pathologist would still have to carry out an external examination of the body.

It was suggested that a task and finish group be set up following the Motion to 
Council last April.  However, Ms Kearsley stated a meeting was already arranged 
in the next few weeks to discuss a business case for non-invasive scanning for 
Rochdale, Oldham and Bury. 

Members of the committee also raised questions on the costs of Muslim and 
Jewish burials, as these seemed to be higher than in other areas; also the role of 
councillors out of hours.  Neil Long attended the meeting and stated that systems 
were in place for burials for every day of the year, so members of the public could 
contact the Council directly.  The costs charged were only the costs of the vault, 
the specification of which had been developed in conjunction with the community.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted. 

HSC.308 UPDATE ON DEVELOPMENT OF THE OCO 

Warren Heppolette, Executive Lead, Strategy and System Development and Nicky 
O’Connor, Chief Operating Officer, Health and Social Care Partnership provided a 
presentation to members.  The presentation covered issues such as meeting social 
care delivery at a local level; recognising the important of population health; and 
reducing smoking.

Members of the committee noted the issues raised with the lack of radiologists 
and radiographers raised in the previous presentation.  Warren Heppolette agreed 
to raise this in Greater Manchester.



Health Scrutiny Committee, 15 January 2020

229

Questions were also asked about if occupational therapists were a less expensive 
alternative to nurses.  However, it was confirmed that there was no salary 
differential and training was very similar.  It was also confirmed that work was 
done with schools and universities around training and with employers over 
apprenticeships to attract young people to the workforce.

The Chair thanked Warren Heppolette and Nicky O’Connor, especially for providing 
the wider Greater Manchester picture.

It was agreed:

That the update be noted.  

HSC.309 URGENT CARE REVIEW (FOR INFORMATION) 

Dr Jeff Schryer, Bury CCG Chair and Nicky Parker, Programme Manager, Urgent 
Care Review provided a verbal update and presentation on the Urgent Care 
Review. 

Members of the Committee noted the difficulties with sharing information and 
patient confidentiality.  It was confirmed that this is something being worked on 
as it applies across Greater Manchester.

Questions were also asked about online booking of appointments, and it was 
confirmed that this is a service offered by all practices to patients registered to do 
so.  The walk-in centre option as part of the consultation was also applauded as it 
was noted that people often had a perception at least of having to wait a long 
time for a GP appointment.  Dr Schryer offered to provide some more data on this 
matter.  The successes of a triage system run by some practices was noted, 
however, Dr Schryer stated this was not universally provided as all practices 
operate as businesses and it is up to them to develop their own service delivery 
models, although he believed all surgeries in Bury did offer this.

It was agreed:

That the update be noted.  

HSC.310 INTERMEDIATE TIER REVIEW (FOR INFORMATION) 

Adrian Crook, Assistant Director, Communities and Wellbeing and Julie Gonda, 
Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing provided an update on the 
review.

Members of the committee raised a number of questions and it was confirmed that 
this review would only reduce capacity where the service was currently not fully 
utilised.  It was also noted that while pressures remained on the service, it was 
about managing this and balancing service delivery options to be the most 
effective; for example intermediate care at home was seen as a most beneficial, 
allowing people to recover faster.  It was also confirmed that the quality of 
accommodation was also regularly assessed.



Health Scrutiny Committee, 15 January 2020

230

It was agreed:

That the update be noted. 

HSC.311 LEARNING DISABILITY RESPITE REVIEW (FOR INFORMATION) 

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing provided an 
update on the review.  It was confirmed this was the third of three significant 
reviews being undertaken, especially for learning disabilities and respite services.  
The service is provided to a very small customer group, around eighty customers, 
and so the review will focus on individual needs.

More detail is expected in the future and a further report will be presented.

It was agreed:

1. That the update be noted. 

2. A further update be presented to a future meeting.

HSC.312 UPDATE ON THE NOTICE OF MOTION – TACKLING OBESITY (FOR 
INFORMATION) 

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health presented a report on progress on tackling 
obesity, since the Motion of Notice at Council.  A range of initiatives are currently 
in place, including the Daily Mile in school and healthy eating.

Members of the committee noted the positive actions in the report, but also 
stressed the important of building on the success of things like the London 
Olympics and promotion of local facilities, such as the Manchester Velodrome.

It was agreed:

That the update be noted. 

COUNCILLOR S SMITH
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.15 pm)


